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19280Level 1

27270Level 3

30589Level 4

33910Level 5

40006U/S Ceiling

37230Level 6

18890 Avg. Grade

27
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33
20

46
70

41768 T.O. Parapet

SOUTH ELEVATION

LIMITING 
DISTANCE 

(m)

(C/L RD) 11.66m

AREA OF EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE 

(sq.m)

375.41

ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS 

(%)

100

218.96sq.m UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
375.41sq.m EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

LIMITING 
DISTANCE (m)

(C/L RD) 11.66m

TABLE 3.2.3.1.- D

TABLE 3.2.3.7

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(sq.m)

218.96

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(%)

58
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FRR

N/A

REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION
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DISTANCE 

(m)

2.26m (2m)
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BUILDING FACE 

(sq.m)

586.23

ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS 

(%)
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DISTANCE (m)

0.225 (0)

TABLE 3.2.3.1.- D

TABLE 3.2.3.7

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(sq.m)

21.18

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(%)

4
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FRR

1 hr

REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION
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22
87

8

BC
BC

 H
EI

G
H

T 
PE

R
 3

.2
.2

.5
0.

17
95

0

ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS (%)

0

23950Level 2

19280Level 1

27270Level 3

30589Level 4

33910Level 5

40006U/S Ceiling

37230Level 6

18890 Avg. Grade

46
70

33
20

33
20

33
20

33
20

27
76

41768 T.O. Parapet

171.98sq.m UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
375.41sq.m EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

BC
BC

 H
EI

G
H

T 
PE

R
 3

.2
.2

.5
0.

17
95

0

22
87

8

NORTH ELEVATION

LIMITING 
DISTANCE 

(m)
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375.41
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OPENINGS 

(%)
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DISTANCE (m)

6.9m (6)

TABLE 3.2.3.1.- D

TABLE 3.2.3.7
COMPARTMENT 1

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(sq.m)

171.98

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(%)

46

REQUIRED
FRR

45 min

REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

ALL

REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CLADDING

ALL

ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS (%)

52

COMPARTMENT 1
EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE 
(3.2.3.7) 
293.10sq.m

COMPARTMENT 2
EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE 
(3.2.3.7) 
82.26sq.m

LIMITING 
DISTANCE (m)

0.1m (0)

TABLE 3.2.3.7
COMPARTMENT 2
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FRR
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REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION
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REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CLADDING
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ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS (%)

0
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586.23

ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS 

(%)
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LIMITING 
DISTANCE (m)

0.225 (0)

TABLE 3.2.3.1.- D

TABLE 3.2.3.7

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(sq.m)

12.45

PROPOSED 
OPENINGS 

(%)
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FRR
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REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

Noncombustible

REQUIRED TYPE OF 
CLADDING

Noncombustible

ALLOWABLE 
OPENINGS (%)

0

ESTIMATED CENTRE LINE OF FORT STREET
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SCALE = 1 : 2503 South Elevation - LD Key

SCALE = 1 : 2504 East Elevation - LD Key
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✓

GOVERNING BUILDING CODE

NEW CONSTRUCTION RENOVATION

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS 
PROJECT TYPE ADDITION

2018 BC BUILDING CODE ✓ PART 3 PART 9

MAJOR OCCUPANCY
A2

BUILDING AREA

GRADE

BUILDING HEIGHT (STOREYS, m)
STOREYS ABOVE GRADE6 

STOREYS BELOW GRADE0 

18.75

576 m2

m geodetic

A1 A3 A4 B1 B2 B3 C

✓

D E F1 F2 F3

3.1.2.1

1.4.1.2, 
3.2.2.50

1.4.1.2

1.4.1.2

OCCUPIED FLOOR AREAS & OCCUPANT LOAD

LEVEL 1 sq.m, A2 (Dining)137 sq.m, C (Storage)114

LEVEL 2 - 6

EXITS FROM FLOOR AREAS

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2 3.4.2.1

SEPARATION OF EXITS (MIN.) 1/2 MAX. DIAGONAL FLOOR AREA, BUT NEED NOT BE > 9 m 3.4.2.3

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED m, GROUP C45 3.4.2.5m, GROUP A245

MEZZANINE 3.2.8YES NO

WATER CLOSETS

3.7.2.2- ALEVEL 1(A2) PERSONS114

OCCUPANT LOAD REQUIRED PROVIDED

M2 F3

ACCESSIBILITY

3.8.2.8.3UNIVERSAL WASHROOM REQUIRED AT LEVEL 1

BUILDING FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION GROUP C, UP TO  6 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED

No. OF STREETS FACING

CONSTRUCTION TYPES PERMITTED ✓ COMBUSTIBLE NON-COMBUSTIBLE

3.2.2.50

3.2.2.10

3.2.2.50

1

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM YES NO 3.2.4.1

HIGH BUILDING YES NO 3.2.6.1

INTERCONNECTED FLOOR SPACE YES NO 3.2.8

STANDPIPE SYSTEM YES NO 3.2.5.8

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS

HORIZONTAL SEPARATIONS 1 hr FLOORS MEZZANINE1 hr ROOF 1 hr 3.2.2.50

LOADBEARING WALLS, 
COLUMNS & ARCHES 1 hr 3.2.2.50

EXITS 1 hr 3.4.4.1

<18 m, LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 6

T.B.D. AT T.I.

(NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR 
SUPPORTED STRUCTURE)

3.2.2.7
SUPERIMPOSED OCCUPANCY

A2A1

✓

A3 A4 B1 B2 B3 C D E F1 F2 F3

C (Residential)0 bds

sq.m, A2 (Dining)0 sq.m, C (Storage)0 C (Residential)6 bds

TOTAL 1.4.1.2, 3.1.17.1sq.m, A2 (Dining)137 sq.m, C (Storage)114 C (Residential)30 bds

OCCUPANT LOAD 1.2sq.m./person114 46sq.m./person3 2 persons*bdrm60 3.1.17.1

MAJOR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 3.1.3.12 hr C to A2

1.4.1.2, 3.1.17.1

1.4.1.2, 3.1.17.1

CRU 1
GROUP - A2

OCCUPANCY: Group A2
FLOOR AREA:
137sq.m

OCCUPANT LOAD (Dining): 
1.2sq.m/person = 114 persons

MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH:

Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
the greater of 6.1mm x 114 = 695.4mm
or 1100mm

Stairs
the greater of 8mm x 114 = 912mm
or 1100mm

34
.3

1 
M

ax
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go
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l F

lo
or

 D
im

en
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n 

STORAGE AREA
GROUP - C

OCCUPANCY: Group C
FLOOR AREA:
114sq.m

OCCUPANT LOAD (Storage): 
46sq.m/person = 3 persons

MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH:

Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
the greater of 6.1mm x 3 = 18.3mm
or 1100mm

Stairs
the greater of 8mm x 3 = 24mm
or 1100mm

EXIT

EXIT

1 BED
OCC. LOAD 

2

1 BED
OCC. LOAD 

2

STUDIO
OCC. LOAD 

2

1 BED
OCC. LOAD 

2

1 BED
OCC. LOAD 

2

STUDIO
OCC. LOAD 

2

OCCUPANCY: Group C
OCCUPANT LOAD: 
6 Bedrooms x 2 persons/bedroom
= 12 persons

MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH:

Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
the greater of 6.1mm x 24 = 146.4mm
or 1100mm

Stairs
the greater of 8mm x 24 = 192.0mm
or 1100mm

12.84m DISTANCE 

31
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23950Level 2

19280Level 1

27270Level 3

30589Level 4

33910Level 5

40006U/S Ceiling

37230Level 6

1 HR FIRE RATED ROOF 
PER 3.2.2.50.

1 HR F.R.R. BETWEEN 
RESIDENTIAL SUITES & 
PUBLIC CORRIDOR PER 
3.3.4.2. 

1 HR F.R.R. BETWEEN 
RESIDENTIAL SUITES TYP. 
PER 3.2.2.50. 

2 HR F.R.R. BETWEEN 
C & A2 USE PER 3.1.3.1

41768T.O. Parapet
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GROUP C

GROUP A2

GROUP C

GROUP C

GROUP C

GROUP C

45 MIN F.R.R. PER 3.2.3.7

UNRATED FIRE SEPERATIONS
45 MIN
1 HOUR
1.5 HOUR
2 HOUR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - KEY
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ZONE (EXISTING)

PROPOSED ZONE

SITE AREA (m2)

TOTAL FLOOR AREA (m2)

COMMERCIAL FLOOR AREA (m2)

FLOOR SPACE RATIO

SITE COVERAGE (%)

OPEN SITE SPACE (%)

ROOF STRUCTURE (%)

HEIGHT (m)

NUMBER OF STOREYS

PARKING STALLS (#) ON SITE

BICYCLE PARKING (#) SHORT TERM

BICYCLE PARKING (#) LONG TERM

BUILDING SETBACKS (m)

FRONT YARD

REAR YARD (LEVEL 1)

REAR YARD (TO BUILDING FACE LEVEL 2-6)

SIDE YARD (W)

SIDE YARD (E)

COMBINED SIDE YARDS

RESIDENTIAL USE DETAILS

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS

UNIT TYPE

GROUND-ORIENTATED UNITS

MINIMUM UNIT FLOOR AREA (m2)

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA (m2)

CA-42

UNKNOWN

628.5m2

2,460m2

137m2

4 : 1

97.5%

14%

26%

22.28m

6

REQUIRED

24

8

36

0.04m

0.10m

7.35m

0.23m

0.23m

0.46m

30

1 BD+ DEN (20), STUDIO (10)

0

36.7m2

1,651m2

DATA 
MUNICIPALITY

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CITY OF VICTORIA

1030 FORT STREET, VICTORIA BC

LOT 1010, VICTORIA CITY, EXCEPT THE 
SOUTHERLY 8 FEET THEREOF 

6 STOREY BUILDING
5 STOREYS RESIDENTIAL OVER 1 STOREY 
COMMERCIAL

PROJECT INFORMATION 

PROVIDED

0

8

48

GRADE POINTS:
(PROPOSED)

A: 18.450
B: 18.960
C: 19.200
D: 19.200

AVERAGE GRADE 
GRADE POINTS:
(NATURAL)

A: 18.450
B: 18.960
C: 19.090
D: 19.070

GRADE POINTS:

A-B: ((18.450 + 18.960)/2) x 17.8 = 332.95
B-C: ((18.960 + 19.090)/2) x 30.5 = 580.26
C-D: ((19.090 + 19.070)/2) x 17.8 = 339.62
D-A: ((19.070 + 18.450)/2) x 30.5 = 572.18

96.6 1,825.01

AVERAGE GRADE = 1825.01/96.6 = 18.89

SITE COVERAGE

ZONING REGULATION BYLAW
FLOOR AREAS

608.5m2 / 628.5m2 = 0.97 (97%) 

OPEN SITE SPACE
85.6m2 / 628.5m2 = 0.14 (14%)

SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS

FLOOR SPACE RATIO
2460m2 / 628.5m2 = 3.9 : 1

      rounded       -      4 : 1 

ZONING BYLAW 2018
FLOOR AREAS

FLOOR SPACE RATIO
2515m2 / 628.5m2 = 4 : 1 

ROOFTOP STRUCTURE 
% COVERAGE
129.6m2 / 491.0m2 = 0.264 (26%) 

GRADE POINTS (PROPOSED)

30
48

7

17788

30
48

7

17788

A 18450

B 18959

D 19200

C 19200

D 19074

C 19087

A 18450
B 18959

NATURAL GRADE POINTS (EXISTING)

OUTLINE OF BUILDING ABOVE

COMMERCIAL 
PATIO

PROPERTY LINE

SIDEWALK

BIKE LANE (2 WAY)

CURB

COMMERCIAL 
ENTRANCE

RESIDENTIAL
ENTRANCE

EXISTING STREET PARKING EXISTING STREET PARKING EXISTING STREET PARKING EXISTING STREET PARKING

F O R T   S T R E E T

1928019280

EXISTING STREET TREE

EXISTING 
FIRE 
HYDRANT

LOBBY

70.8 m² (762 ft²)

BIKE ROOM (48
BIKES)

12.7 m² (137 ft²)
MECH.

4.6 m² (49 ft²)

COMM. / FIRE
ALARM

ELEV -1

STAIR 2 -1

41.2 m² (443 ft²)

RESIDENTIAL
STORAGE

CORRIDOR

STAIR 1 - 1

13.3 m² (144 ft²)
GRB/RECYC.7.0 m² (76 ft²)

JAN. CLO. /
STORAGE

33.1 m² (356 ft²)

TRANSFORMER
RM

137.3 m² (1478 ft²)
CRU

PROPOSED STREET TREE

NOTE: DETAILING OF 
CLOSURE TO ADJACENT 
SITES TO BE 
DETERMINED UPON 
FURTHER DISCUSSION 
WITH EAST AND WEST 
NEIGHBOURS

FDC LOCATION

RELOCATED 
EXISTING 
HERITAGE 
CLUSTER 
GLOBE LIGHT

SY SETBACK
225

SY SETBACK
225

FY
 S

ET
BA

C
K

40

R
Y 

SE
TB

AC
K

10
0
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SCALE = 1 : 1001 Proposed Site Plan

Level 1 444.74 m²
Level 2 403.03 m²
Level 3 403.08 m²
Level 4 403.08 m²
Level 5 403.08 m²
Level 6 403.08 m²
Grand total: 6 2460.09 m²

SCALE = 1 : 200
EXISTING SITE SURVEY

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1 Issued for Development Tracker AUG 03, 2021
2 RZ/DP SEPT 15, 2021
3 RZ/DP Response to TRG Comment - Rev1 NOV 30, 2021

Level 1 450.87 m²
Level 2 408.60 m²
Level 3 408.60 m²
Level 4 408.60 m²
Level 5 408.60 m²
Level 6 408.60 m²
Grand total: 6 2493.84 m²



2

A300

2

A300
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SCALE = 1 : 2501 South Elevation - Fort Street Context

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1 Issued for Development Tracker AUG 03, 2021
2 RZ/DP SEPT 15, 2021
3 RZ/DP Response to TRG Comment - Rev1 NOV 30, 2021
5 RZ/DP Response to ADP Comment - Rev3 APRIL 21, 2022
6 RZ/DP Response to TRG Comment - Rev4 JUNE 29, 2022

SCALE = 1 : 25014 Section - Fort Street & Context

SCALE = 1 : 30015 Adjacent North Properties
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NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
5 RZ/DP Response to ADP Comment - Rev3 APRIL 21, 2022
6 RZ/DP Response to TRG Comment - Rev4 JUNE 29, 2022

CONTEXT VIEW FROM FORT STREET EASTCONTEXT VIEW FROM FORT STREET WEST
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